CHAPTER 35.

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED: "AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE VILLAGE OF WINNEBAGO CITY, FARIBAULT COUNTY, STATE OF MINNESOTA, APPROVED FEBRUARY TWENTY FOUR (24,) ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY FOUR (1874).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1 That section eight (8) of title one (1), of an act to incorporate the village of Winnebago City, approved February twenty-fourth 24th, one thousand eight hundred and seventy-four (1874), being chapter fifty-four (54) of the special laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-four (1874), be amended by adding

at the end of said section the following:

The common council of said village shall at their first (1st) meeting in each year by resolution designate and appoint some duly elected and qualified justice of the peace, then resident of the village, other than the police justice provided for herein, or in case there is no other justice of the peace resident in said village, then some justice residing in the township of Winnebago City, to act as special police justice of said village. The said justice who may be appointed as special police justice is hereby clothed with all the powers, duties as is by this act conferred upon, and shall have concurrent jurisdiction with the police justice, and shall receive the same fees for his services, and shall qualify and give the bond required of the police justice by this act, before entering upon his said office. Provided, That if the common council shall fail to appoint such special [police] justice at their first (1st) meeting as hereinbefore provided, they shall make said appointment at some other meeting, such appointment to extend and be in force only for and during the year for which said council were elected, and shall expire with the term of office of said council.

Sec. 2. That section six (6) of title three (3), of said act as amended by section three (3) of chapter fifty-four (54), of special laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-nine (1879), and by chapter ninety-nine (99), of special laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), be amended by adding thereto the

following:

"Provided further, That the provisions of chapter sixteen (16) of the general statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to intoxicating liquors shall apply to and be in force within the limits of the village of Winnebago City, but no person having obtained a license under the provisions of this act from the common council of said village, shall be obliged to obtain such or any license from the board of county commissioners of the county of Faribault.

SEC. 3. That section two (2) of title one (1) as amended by section two (2), chapter fifty-four (54), of the special laws of one thou-

sand eight hundred and seventy-nine (1879), be amended so as to

read as follows:

Sec. 2. The elective officers of said corporation shall be one (1) president, one (1) recorder, three (3) trustees, one (1) treasurer, one (1) assessor and one (1) justice of the peace who shall be styled police justice, and shall each hold their office for the term of one (1) year except the justice of the peace whose term of office shall be two (2) years, and until their successors are elected and qualified. In addition to the above officers the common council shall have power, and it shall be their duty to elect by ballot a constable, who shall be styled marshal, for said corporation at their first (1st) meeting in each year, whose term of office shall extend and be in force during the pleasure of the council, but in no case longer than the year for which said council were elected, and until his successor shall be appointed and qualified, unless sooner removed from office by said council. In addition to the above officers the common council shall have the power to appoint, define the duties and fix the compensation of such other officers as the said council may deem necessary. All village officers shall have resided in the village four (4) months immediately preceding their election or appointment, and shall be qualified electors of the State.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved November 17, 1881.

CHAPTER 36.

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE VILLAGE OF LITCHFIELD.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section one (1), of chapter one (1), of the act approved February twenty-nine (29), A. D. one thousand eight hundred and seventy-two (1872), entitled: "An act to incorporate the village of Litchfield," be and the same is hereby amended so as to include in addition to the territory described in said section, the following described territory, to-wit: The south halt of the northeast quarter (S. ½ N. E. ½) northeast quarter (½) of section fourteen (14), of township one hundred and nineteen (119), of range thirty-one (31), in Meeker county, Minnesota, commonly known and duly platted as "Butler's addition to the village of Litchfield."

Sec. 2. And be it further enacted that section seventeen (17) of chapter three (3), of said act aforesaid, be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows: In all respects not herein provided for, said village shall be and continue a part of the township of Litchfield, except that said village shall constitute an independent road district, and all taxes raised within the limits thereof for